

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
124 Halsey Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 45029  
Newark, NJ 07101  
Attorney for Defendants,  
Gurbir S. Grewal, and Patrick J. Callahan

By: Bryan Edward Lucas (ID: 108462015)  
Deputy Attorney General  
(973) 648-7811  
Bryan.Lucas@law.njoag.gov

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY  
TRENTON VICINAGE**

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT  
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, NEW  
JERSEY FRATERNAL ORDER OF  
POLICE, RICHARD BOWEN, JOSEPH  
JAKUBIEC, and CHRISTOPHER  
MARTINEZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GURBIR GREWAL, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General of the State  
of New Jersey, and PATRICK J.  
CALLAHAN, in his official capacity as  
Superintendent of the New Jersey State  
Police,

Defendants.

Hon. Michael A. Shipp, U.S.D.J.  
Hon. Tonianne J. Bongiovanni, U.S.M.J.

Docket No. 3:20-cv-05762-MAS-TJB

**CIVIL ACTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. The Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act ..... 3

    B. New Jersey’s Firearms Licensing Regime..... 5

    C. Plaintiff’s Challenge .....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....10

POINT I: LEOSA DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO A RIGHT ENFORCEABLE UNDER § 1983.....11

POINT II: LEOSA DOES NOT PREEMPT NEW JERSEY’S ABILITY TO DETERMINE WHO IS QUALIFIED TO RECEIVE THE IDENTIFICATION REQUIRED BY 42 U.S.C. § 926C(d). .....21

CONCLUSION .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....12

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012).....26

*Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*,  
730 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2013).....12

*Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson*,  
517 U.S. 25 (1996).....22

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	passim
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	28
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood</i> , 866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Burban v. City of Neptune</i> , 920 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Cole v. Monroe County</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 526 (E.D. Mich. 2019) .....	17, 21, 23
<i>D’Aureli v. Harvey</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00363-MAD-DJS, 2018 WL 704733 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2018).....	16, 20
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5, 6, 7, 25
<i>Duberry v. District of Columbia</i> , 824 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	25
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	22

*Friedman v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dept.*, No. 2:14-cv-00821-GMN-GWF,  
2014 WL 5472604 (D. Nev. Oct. 24, 2014) .....23

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
493 U.S. 103 (1989).....15

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....12, 13

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....28, 31

*Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison*,  
905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018).....28

*Henrichs v. Ill. Law Enforcement Training and Standards Board*,  
306 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....passim

*Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.*,  
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....22

*Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.*,  
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....31

*Holk v. Snapple Bev. Corp.*,  
575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009).....25

*In Re Application of "X"*,  
284 A.2d 530 (N.J. 1971)..... 8

*In re Carry Permit of Andros*,  
958 A.2d 78 (N.J. App. Div. 2008), *cert. denied*, 963 A.2d 845 (N.J. 2009) .....26

*In re Preis*,  
573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990).....5, 6

*Johnson v. N.Y. State Dept. of Corr. Servs.*,  
709 F. Supp. 2d 178 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) .....15, 24

*Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton Inc.*,  
620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010).....22

*Lambert v. Fiorentini*,  
949 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2020).....19

*Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC*,  
905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018).....22

*Malian v. Sec’y United States Dep’t of State*,  
938 F.3d 453 (3d Cir. 2019).....21

*Moore v. Trent*, No. 1:09-cv-01712,  
2010 WL 5232727 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2010)..... 18, 27

*Mpras v. D.C.*,  
74 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 17, 18

*Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....29, 30

*Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....29

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....29, 30

*Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League*,  
541 U.S. 125 (2004).....27

*Office of the Comm’r of Baseball v. Markell*,  
579 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2009).....31

*Philips v. County of Allegheny*,  
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....10

*Piszczatoski v. Filko*,  
840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 7

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....28, 29, 30

*Reilly v. State*,  
284 A.2d 541 (N.J. 1971)..... 8

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....25

*Schilling v. Rogers*,  
363 U.S. 666 (1960).....21

*Siccardi v. State*,  
284 A.2d 533 (N.J. 1971).....5, 6, 7

*St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass’n v. Gov’t of the V.I.*,  
218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000).....23

*United States v. Locke*,  
529 U.S. 89 (2000).....25

*United States v. Rogers*,  
461 U.S. 677 (1983).....13

*Wilder v. Va. Host. Ass’n*,  
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....15

*Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority*,  
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §§ 926A-C..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 926C.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 926C(a).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 926C(d) .....19

18 U.S.C. § 926C(d)(1)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 926C(d)(2).....5, 18

1905 N.J. Laws, ch. 172 at 324 .....25

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 927 .....26

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.4(d)(1) ..... 7

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.7(a) ..... 7

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.8 ..... 8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(1) ..... 8, 9, 10, 22

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3c ..... 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4 .....6, 7, 8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(c)..... 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(d) ..... 6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(e)..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....10

N.J. Court R. 2:2-3..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Assembly Law & Pub. Safety Cmte. Statement to A. 2158 (February 23, 2006).... 9

Assembly Law & Public Safety Committee Statement to Assembly Committee  
Substitute for A. 1762, A. 1834, A. 949 (May 13, 1996)..... 8
